Decision No. g ! 021

BZFORE THE PUSLIC UTILITISS COMIISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFCRNIA

In the Matter of the Applicaticn of

THE PACIFIC TELEPHONE AND TRIEGRAPH COLPANY,
a corporation (inclusive of its wholly-owned
subsidiary, Southern California Telophone
Company, a corporaticn), for authority to
incrcase certaln intrastate rates and charges
applicable to service furnished within the
State of California.

Application No. 28211

L N A Tl WL L L N

Pillsbury, Madison and Sutre, by Folix T. Saith, John A. Sutro,

Arthur T. George, and Flotchur Rockwocd for Applicant; John J. 9'Tuole,

Dion R. Helm,and Panl L. Beck for the City and County of San Franciseo;

Jo. J. Deucl and Edson Abel fur California Farw Bureau Federation;

Roger Arnebergh, K. Charles Bean, and 7. M. Chubb for the City of

Los Angeles; Joseph A. Bonacina and Dr. L. Melvin Pecllard for the

City of Sunnyvale; F. Bert Fernhoff, -J. Xerwin Rooney, John W. Collier,

and Archor Bowden for the City of Oakland; Rebert T. Anderson for the

City of Berkeley; C. M. Ozias for the City of Fresnos; Mrs., Xathie Zohn,
interested party; 3Byron E. Harding, James XK. MacIntosh, and Charles M. Dinneen
for the United States of america; Russell Zaches for the City of Xoaterey;

s H. Rolfes for the El Nido Telephone Company; William L. Hudson for tho

City »f Carmel; Wosley Vi. Kergan for Monterey Chamber of Commurce; '
Reginald E. Foster for the City of Pacifie Grove; Philip Eden for Local 120

of american Comaunicatisns Assoeiation, et al.; Samuel Viekers for the City
of Vallejo; Theodore Smith for Ser Lorenzo Valley Propertiy Ownors Assoclation,
Ben Lamond; Henry JeClernan and John H. Lautca for the City of Glendale;
H.' Burton Noble and Frank L. Xostlan {nr the City ~f Pasadens; :
Frank V. Rhodes for Califoraiz Independont Telephone issocictiing ;
Everctt L. Parker for Hunicipel League of Los Angelcs and alsn representin
Jates L. Doherty for Utility Workers Uninn of Americs;  Richard C. Waltz

for the City of Bevorly Hills; George W. Irving for the City of Burbznk;
Theodore K. Resmey in propriz porsona and for California Pragressives; ,
Earl C. Craig for the Public Affairs Forum, Lss angcles; Lawrence L. Cardwell
in propria persona; Joy A. Winans for the Pcople's Lobby of California;
Ermett H. Tompkins for the City of Alhombra; B. Guy Cornyn for the City of
Arcadia; William D. Libby for the arecdia Chamber of Commerce; Emel J. Forman
and E. i. Hosmer for the Cities of Alhambra, Beverly Hills, Burbank, Culver City,
El Mente, El Segundo, Glendale, Hawthorae, Inglew'od, Pasadena, South Pasadena,
arcadis, and Seuth Gate; Clgde W. Woodworth for the Cities »f Inglowood,

El Scgundo, and South Cate; Robert A. Schwazb for the City of Montebello;

M. Tellefson for the City of Culver City; L. L. Drouet in propriz porsena;
Braene E. Gigas for the City of South Pasadens; M. anderson Thomes for the
San Francisco Couneil of Churches and the Nortaern California and Western
Nevada Counceil of Churches; Taudbner G. HExma for the City of Stocktun;

Everctt . Glenn for the City of Secramento; Robert E. Cassin for the City

of San Juse; Mrs. Richord Worthimer fur No¢ Valley Shuppers Slub and cther
shopper groups of the City of San Froncisco; Kenneth Tioflat for San Franciseo
Chapter, Progressive Citizens of Azmerica; Roginald L. Vaughan for Cities of
Sacramento, Stockton, Fresnu, Tracy, lLodesto, Xadera, Visalia, Sunnyvale,
Redwood City, Oroville, Bakersfield, San Jose, North Sacramento, Petaluma,
Indi, Turleck, Los Banos, Clovis, Merced, Selma, Tulare, and Willows.




HULS, MITTELSTAEDT, Commdssicaors:

THIRD INTERLY OPINION

In thoe above=entitled proceeding orizinally filed Fubruary 14, 1947,
34 days of hearings have beca held zad 226 exhibits recclived.
(4 the hearing WOVambur iy, 947, Mpplicant introduced wvidence to the
cffcct that its rati~ of carnings to its net telophune plant and working capital
Californin for the mnst recent pori.d wos sudstantially less than the warlicr

test period carnings upon which its suended application is oased. Based on this

eviduncu, Apolicunt moved that o further interim rete cdjustuent be granted
Uf 5}6,&60,000.
Tao Cummission now has the benefit of further hourings on Declmber 3, 4,

and 5, 2t which time tostimng on esst of muney hos bewa prosenied on behalf of

2 namber of e¢itics in Cali:wrnia(l) and the Califrrnia Farme Burenu chcration and

on behalf of the Treasury Dopertment of the Unlted States. .

Tals apnlicating, us uriginally filced, sought 820 200,000 in inercased

rates,  Subscquently, inereascd wages wore made cffcetive. Upon a showing of the

ect of the wage inerease un intrestate operations in Colifornis, this Crweission
by its interim ordor auth:rizod ihcreases in rates totoling 510,500,000, effective
JulY 6} 1947,

The ;pplicant, on August 6, subuittd its amended apslicoting, hearings on
which are now in progress. By tris amcaded spplizntive, further inercesws of
$20,090,000 were soupht, being approxizately the szme in dollars 2g the dnltisl
application, but bascd on the acwly ¢stablished rotes of the interim order, and
aalkdng in effeet o tutal muauest f $30,560,000.

the aearings on Juzust 20 to 22, Applicant completed its proscntotizn of
vvidenee ¢n direet, and on Lugust 22, after prosenting evidence i ceraings of June
ard July, Applicant asked for an irmedinte interdm grant of the $10,926,000
inercase in toll rates sought in ies amendsd anplication. By its second interim
ordur of iugust 26, 1947, the Commission aushorized toll rte incrcasesutntaling

$5,500,000, offuetive Sopteaber 6, 1947.

(L);1nsmbra, ireadin, Bakersficid, Beverly Hills, Burbank, Clovis, Culver City,
El Lonte, EL Sugundo, F.csnu, G_.nuale Hawthorne, Ingzlewsed, Lodi, Lis Beanws,
Jadera, kerced, Modeste, Nortn Szeramenty, Oroville, Pasadena, Petaluma,
Redwood City, Suerament., San Jose, Sclza, Stockton, Sunnyvele, South Gote,
South Pesedena, Tracy, Tulare, Turleck, Visaliz, and wWillows.

-2 -




Hearings zre now in progress to receive evidenec of the interested
partics. Witnesses cclled by the Calliorais Farm 3urcau Federation were heard
at Los ingeles, October 29, Fresno, November 6, a2nd San’Fraﬁcisco, November L3
On Wovember 14, at San Francises, 2 study of earnings oy separste exchanges
cubside extended areas wes presentcd by applicent 2t the recuest of the

>~

Comnission's steff. Testimony on cost of mrney ond feir rate of return, as
stated, has just been presented. Further nearings are scheduled in January,

1948, for rceeipt of additional ovidence on behalf of tae inturested parties,
following which the Commission's staff will present its roports..

The Commission now has for consideration applicant's motion for a
further interim rate inercase in order to msintain its credit. ¥r. W L. Kictzman,
for Apnlicant, testified that the rate of wturn for Cilifornia intrastite opera~-
tions for thu four montns of June, July, aumust, and Scptemb.r, 1947 was 3.48%

as compared with the rcturn of L.LLS for the test period comprising the last half

of 1946 plus twice the first quarter of 1947, shown by Exhibit 145, the sarnings

being adjusted in each case to reflect the offect of rate increascs already
authorized, wige inereasts, snd changes in mcthods of soparstion.

The resulis for the £ ur moaths ended Sept.mber 30, 1947 (equated to
an annual basis) as c;mparda with the earlicr tvst period f£ollow, (adjusted in
both instances to proseat rate levels).

lost Helf 1946 . Four Munths Eacing

Plus Twice First Scptember 20, 947 Per Cent—
Ttem auartar 19L7 (anruzl Basis) Differcnce  Increase

Total Revonucs $ 220,899,000 $ 210,844,000 6 5,945,000  5.0%
Expenscs ond Toxes 185,439,000 197,180,000 11,741,000 6.3

Vot Revenue 15,460,000 13,664,000 (1,796,000) (11.6)
Avg. Net Plant and :
Workdng Capital 348,557,000 392,135,000 43,578,000 12.5

Rate of Return Lok 3.48% (0.96)% (2119)%
{Rod Firurc) '

It will be no%ed that although gross revenves inerecased five per cent.

during the period, net revenue has deelined 11.6% ~wing to 2 6.3% inercese in
expense. This deeline in act revenmue, coupled with 2 12.5% inercase in net pleat,

has eaused the rate »f return to deeline 21.67 to 3.48% based on coumpany fizures..




® ®

Mr. S. ¥. Campbell, in aadition to reciting Applicant's declining
earnings, outlined the new capital requirexents, pointing out that the debt
ratio will be about 46% at the end of 1947 uncer present {inancing. If financing
through debt were continued, Mr. Campbell estimated the debt ratio wpuld rise to

"69% by the end of 1950 and stated he believed this would result in an unsound
capital structure.

Mr. M. R. Sullivan, Applicant's president, emphasizing the téstimony
of Mr. Campbell, reviewed the large now capital nceds and stressed the necessity
of Applicant being in a position to raise new capital in part by common stock.

The Commission now alse has before It testimony of some of ihe witnesses
for protestants, particularly dealing ﬁith cost of money and fair rcturn.

Dr. Ralph E. Badger, 2 wi£ncss called on beh;lf of a number of cities and the
California Farm Burcau Federation, introduced testimony and exhibits to support
his coneclusion that Applicant's current cost of money lies between 5.18% and
5.52% and tustified that, in his opinion, a fair rate 6: return would be 5.5%.
¥r. David A. Kosh, a witness for the United States Treasury Department, found.
the cost of money to be in the range L.77% to 4.97% and conciuded that the fair
rate of rcturn would lie between five per ccnt and 5.25%.

The interim rate increase of $6,460,000 requested by Applicant will
raisc its return from 3.48%, on its basis of cemputation, to about 4.5% which
is less than the cost of money to Applicant as found by any of the protestants!
witnesses. |

The Appliecant asks that a further Znercasc in toll rates, togethe‘r
with a further increase in service conncetion and move and change charges be
authorized or, in lieu thercof, at the discretion of the Ccamission, that the
inercase be granted in such other or different rate inercases as ﬁhe C&mmission
may find appropfiato.

The City of Los Angelus and also other ecities in the L;s Angeles
cxtended area vigorously oppose the granting of further toll rete increascs aad
sorvice connection and nove and change charges which.will affect the los Angeles
area, ¢iting the reported carnings of this area as an indication that no further

iaereases are Justified. A motion wos, in fact, made by the City of Los Angeles

-l -




that prior interim incrcasus granted in this procceding be rescinded in so far as
they affcct the Los angeles oxtended arca subseribers. Representatives of

aorthern Californis ecitics neither consented to nor opposed the motion of the

Applicant but urged the Commission not to disturd existing rate relationships in

ordering interim increases.

We find no evidence in the record tn support a higher charge for instal-
lation of tolephones at tnis time. It is noted that substantial incroases were
made in these charges on July 6, that the Applicant in its amended spplicstion
did not scek further inerecases, and that it introduced no cost or other figures
to support such & request. We do not believe a further inercase should be
authorized in thesc charges 2t this tine to the disregard of numerous types qf
inereases snught by Applicant and on which 2 reesrd has been made.

In eveluating the form the rate increases should take, the record shows
that the détail study of earnings by exchanges (Exhibit 157) results in somewhat
higher earnings in total for all of the exchanges outside of the San Francisco-
East Bay and the Los Angeles exsended areas than é study for the same areas made
previously (Exhibit 145). The testimony of Ur. Kietzman shows, assuming the
differences to be applied to the extended areés, that the earnings for the test
period consisting of the last six months of 1946 plus twice the first quarter
of 1947, adjusted for jnterim rate increases, wage increases, and changes in
separation methods, would be about as Zcllows, as cumpared with the earlier study:

Bcnivit Exhibit(®
1,5 157

Los Angeles Extended Area 7.L% 6.6%
San Francisco-East Bay Extended Area 2.2 0.7
San Diego Extended Arec .7 6.8
Outside Exchanges (1. 2.3

Intrastate Toll 5.5 55

Total ‘ AWK 4 L.L%
(%ed Figure)

Mr. Kietzaun pointed out 2 number of roasons why the two studies would
differ and, in the case of the latter study, has assumed no change irn the alloce-
tion to toll. Nevertheloss, both studies indiczte a definitely lower over-all

(

“)Exhibit 157 covered outside exchanges and cther adjustments are based on
tostimony in the record as to probable reallocations to coxtended areas.

_5_




Qﬁ?Sle ‘l"

earning in thé San Francisco-Fast 3ay cxtended arca and in the Qutside Exchanges,

as compared with Los Angeles, San Diego, and with the toll classification.
Earnings in the latter part of 1947, the rucord shows , are nearly one

per cent lower than the over-all L.4% shown above and presumably thé caraings of

all scgments are now lcwer than those shewn above.

It would appear to the Commission that there is considerableo merit to

the protest of the representatives of eitics in the 1os angeles extended area and
furthor substantial ratoe incrcases should nos be assessed at this tide to subscrib-
ers in that area,

Reviewing the earmnings by arcas, the Cumnission cannot but eonclude
that cquity requires, at this time, that increases in the rates of the
San Francisco-East Bay cxtended arca and in most »f the exchanges throughout the
state outside of the «xXtended areas be granted, but that in view of the record

tn date it would oe inequitable to adjust rates 2s proposed by the coupany or te

use & wnlforn FAENICE SUrenan.

As relatod to the San Franclosco-~East Bay exchange, we bellieve an

inercase in general of 25 cents a station a month for zono sorvico and a reduction
in interzene indtial period from five to three minutes with 2 corresponding

ovortim adjustment are reasonablc.

The rates sought by Applicant as to the smaller exchanges thrm..\‘ghuut
the state ;ra, in mony instances, found to be jJustified, but in view of the cost
studles presonted, we arc of the opinion that present rate levels in Sacramento,
Fresno, and Stockton should not be aisturbed in this interim order, and that
lesser dnercases then thuse sought by Applicant in many eitics arc jUSulfled.

Therefore, for the purposc al this third interic order, increases

will bo based ou 2 new schedulglgct forta in the following tcbulations:

Company Stations  Business Flat Rate Semi- Residence Flat Rate
Group as of 12-31=46 1-Pty. 2=PLv. public  1-Pty, 2=-Pty. L-Pty.

1l - 150 a5 $3.75 $0.15 £3.00 $2.75 $2.25

151 - 500 L75 L0 16 3425 2.7T5 2.25
501 - L,OOO 5—25 LoZS -18 3-50 BOw 2-50
h,OOl - 8,0“) 5‘-75 4175 .m 3-50. 3-00 2:50
8,001 - 12,000 6.25 5-25 021 3150 3.00 2.50
12,001 - 50,000 6.75 5.75 . g 2.75 3,00 2.5
50,001 - 100 OOO 7.75 650 22 3.75  3.00 2.5

z‘DDo«a.‘z not apply 1o exchanges within the los Angeles, San Diego or
san Francisco-East Bay extended creas.

-6 =




Crmpany Stations Suburban Farmer Line
2s of 12-31-46 Business Residence Business Residence

1- %0 §3.50°  $2.75 $0.75  $0.50
151 - 500 3.75 2.75 .75 .50
50]- - h,OOO . L.OO 3000 1.00 .60

4,201 - 8,000 L.00  3.00 1.25 .70

8,01 - 12,000 L.O0O 3.00 S x50 .80

12,001 - S0,000 14‘-25 3.% 1075 -90
50,001 = 100,000 Le25  3.00° 2.00 100

Note: Above rates, cxccpt Farmer Linme, apply to hand or desk
sot statioms. Wall set rates are 25 cents less. All
rates ore on a monthly basls, oxcept coln-box service
which is on a per day basis.

This level will be carried into the local rate schedules of the
San Francisco-East Bay cxtendad ares and apprapriate extended service rates will
be fixed. Since the rnesidence rates in this extended area were not incrcased by
the first interin ordor, rother substantial inercascs in residence rates appear
at this time in Marin County, on the Peninsuls, and other cregs in the extended
area. For the exchanges outside extended arcas, the inercases in the present
order are smiller in amount because of ‘the incrcascs suthorized effective July 6,
although inercases in individual exchanges vary becausc the elassification of
company stations, as of December 31, 1946, takes inte account varying degrees’
of growth since the classification in 1919, while under Federal control. It
should be noted that many of the rates ¢f these exchanges have never been
adjusted previously by the Commission.

In the toll schedule, night and Sunday station rates are comparatively
low for rate distances over 65 miles and it appears to the Cummission that an
inerease in the initial period rates by from five cents to 20 cents,with appropri-
ate adjustments in overtize rates, between 65 and 330 miles in this classificaticn
in the amount of $1,917,000 will be reasonable at this tire.

These four adjustments will thern total about £6,460,000 as £ollows:

Increases in exchonge rates in exchanges
catside of the extended areas $1,412,000
Increases in exchange rates in the ,
San rFrancisco~Zast Bay extended area 2,222,000
Increases in night and Sunday staticn

toll rates between 65 and 330 ziles 1,917,000
Decrease time period - Interzone service 90L,000

Total ' 5611&55;000 ‘




It will be understood that the procceding has not as yet boen completed,
and that the Commission is not necessarily accepting and using figures quoted
heroin oxcept for the purpose of this interim order. Further treatment of these
and all other rate changoes sought will be reserved for later consideration in'this
procceding.

We have considered the motion of the City of Les .ngeles that the
previous interim orders with respect to the Los angcleos extended area charges
be set aside, but belicve that under all the circurstances this motion should be
ldcnied without prejudice.

From the faets recitod hercin, howover, the Commission is of the opinion
and finds that the Applicant herein is in neced of the interim relief soupght. This
rclicf is necessary in order to zaintain Applicent in a‘reascnably sound £inandial
condition. Accordingly, it follows that such relief should be made effective as
soon as possible.  Therefore, we find that the public interest recuires that tids
decision become effective ten (ld):days from the date hereof. Applicant will be
authorized to file its tariffs reflecting the increase in rates granted herein and
to make the same effective upon one (1) day's notice to the Commicsion and 20 the
public.

We recoumena the following form of Order:

THIRD INTERD: ORDER.

The Pacific Telephone and Telegraph Company having made a motion
requesting authority to place into effect increased rates on an emergency basis,
and it appearing from the showing zade in the record so far in this proceeding
and the Commission hereby finding that the increases ordered herein are justified
and should be authorized; therefore,

IT IS ORDERED that The Pacific Telephone and Telegraph Campany is
hereby authorized to file and publish, in accordance with General Order No. 96,
the schedule of rates and conditions sct forth in Exhivit A attached hereto and,
after not less than one (1) day's notice te the Carmission and to the public,

make said rates and conditions effective by billing periods on and after Jamuary ».

1948 for billks covering sarvice furnished on and after‘January 1, 1948, except

rates and conditions applicable to message toll telephone service and interzone

-8-




As2821)

. o B

message service, which may be made cffective on January 1, L94B.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the motion of the City of Ios angeles
to rescind and set aside prior interim orders in this pmeceeding in so far as
such orders pertain to the Los Angeles extended area be and it is hereby
denied without prejudice,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Applicaticn No. 28211 is continued to
permit tho holding of such further hearings and receipt of such additional
evidence as may be deemed appropriate before final determination of said
application is made.

| The foregoing Opinion and Order are hereby approved and ordered
filed as the Qpinion and Order «f the Publié Utilitics Cocmission of the
| State of Califemnia,

Tais Order shall become effective ten (10) days after the date

Dated at gnm&___, California, this /74 day of
M , 1947,

hereof.

Coaraissicners




A-282L1

EXETSIT A
Sheet 1 of 15

SERVICT IN EXCHANCES OUTSIDE EXTENDED ARBAS

Business Fla
Rate Service
Monthly Rate

Rates

Exch Primary Desk or Hand Set Station
Wall Set 2% Less

t Senmi~ Residence Flat
Public , Rate Service
Zn.Charge ¥entrhly Rate

I~Pty. 2-Pty. Per Day L—Fty. 2=Pty. L=PLlYe

1
2
3
L
5
6
7

54.25
Le75
5 .25
5475
6.25
6.75
7475

30.15 3.00
.16 3.25 2.25
18 3.50 2.50
.20 3.50. 2.50
-21 3*50 - 2050”
.22-L/2 3.75 2.50
22-1/2 3.75 ) 2.50

Suburban Service Farmer Line Service®
Xonthly Rate Monthly Rate

Business

$3.50
3.75
L-OO
4400
4«00
L.ZS
La25

Residence Business Residence

$2.75 $0.75 $0.50
2.75 <75
3.00 1.00
3400 L.25
3.00 1.50
3.0 .75
3.00 2.00

*Telephone instrument furnished by subseriber.




Exchange

Alle ghany
Alta

Anaheim
Anderson
Angels Camp

Annapolis
Antioch
Applegate
Aptos
Arcata

Arroye Grande
Arteis

Arvin
Atascadero
Atwater

Auburn
Avalon
Avenal
Bakersfield
Banger.

Bay
Beckwith
Beniecia
Ben Lomond
Biggs
Elairsden
Blue Lake
Bedega
Bolinas
Boonville

Boulder Creek
Bradley
Brawley

Brea
Brentwood

Bridgeville
Brockway
Browns Valley
Buena Park
Burrel

# Farmer Lin® Service not offered.

SXHIBIT A
Sheet 2 of 15

SERVICE IN BXCHANGES CUTSIDE EXTENDED AREAS

ﬁate Grouping

Exchange

MNDHEN WV HWH WHE -

S

WWHN PHFHEFE PDWHH W W W
S . 8-S - RS

HWHMLDH N
S

Butte City
Byron
Calexico
Calipatria
Listoga

Cazbria
Camptoaville
Carmel
Caruthers
Castroville

Cayuecos
Challenge
Chice
Chilceoot
Chowchilla
Chualar
Clay
Cloverdale
Clovis
Cealinga

Celton
Cencord
Corning
Cerona
Cottonwood

Coulterville
Crockett
Crows Landing
Dana Point
Danville

Davis
Delane
PDel ¥ar
Del Rey
Diablo

Dinuba
Dixen
Dovmieville
Durinigan
Dunsauir

Rate
Group

Exchange

14
1

WWwwWw N H o WLIWL W | N f o
w prwr P WRNEE DR

‘%):}-‘HM\,\) N

Dutch Flat
Farlimert
Edgewood
EL Centro
Elk Creek

Elmira
Emigrant Gap
Enmet
Encinitas
Escalon -

Esc¢endite
Esparto
Eureka
Fair Qzks
Fallbreok

Fall Craek
Feliton

Fields Landing
Fillmore
Firebaugh

Folsom
Fontana
Forestville
Fort Bragzg
Fortuma

French Gulch
Fresno
Fullerton
Fulton

Galt

farden Grove
Gazelie
Ceorgetown
Gerber
Geysarville

Goazales
Grass Valley .
Greenfield
Grenada
Cridley

w
*&:HP*

WHHP
\m .

2
3
1
4
2
2
1
24
1#
3
2
2
i
1
3
3
1
6
3
i
2
#

s

WHNWN HH




EXHIEIT A
Sheet 3 of 15

SERVICE IN SXCHANGES OUTSIDE EXTENDED AREAS

Rate Grouring

A Rate

Exchange Exchange Group Exchance

Groveland
Guerneville
Gustine

Ealf lloon Bay
Hamilton

Hanford
Healdsburg
Herald
Highland
Hilt
Hollister
Holtville
Homewood
Hopland
Hornbrook
Hughson
Hudesville
Iznacio
Ioperial
Inverness

Ione
Jackson
Jacumba
Jamestown
Julian

Kelsey
Kelseyville
Keystone

King City
Kingsburg
Knightsen
Knights Ferry
Korbel

Lz Honda
Lakeport

Laton
Lebec

Le Grand
Lemoore
Lewiston

INESENS
5

HHRN FHPWW HWHEWWw
% £y

S

FWHED WEFHE WWHEDH HOEW =

Lincoln
Live Qak
Livermore
Tockaford
Lodi

Loleta
Toomis

Los Banos
los Molinos
Lower Lzke

Loyalton
Madera
Yartinez
Marysville
Mendoc¢ino

Yendota

Yerced
Veridian
lesa Grande
Lichigan Zar
Middletown
Witon -
Jiranda
Xoccasin
Yodesto

Xojave
Yokelumne Hill
Rentague
Yonterey

Yente Rio

lioorpark

lorre Bay

Yoss Beach
Mountain Coprer
Yount Shasta

Napa

Nevada City
Newcastle
Newhall
Newman

# Farmer Line Service not offered,

2

B

2
3
1
3
1
1
3
1
5
1
3
3
L
1
1
L
2
1
1
1
1
1
1
5
2
1
1
2

Newport Deach
Niecasio

Nice

Nicolaus
Nipomo

North San Juan
Qaxdale
Qexley
Qceanside
Qceidental

0Jjal
QOrange
Crange Cove
Orland
Oroville

Pals

Palmdale
Panoche
Paradise
Paraiso Springs
Parlier

Pasxenta
Paso Robles

- Penryn
Pescadero

Petaluma
Philo
Pincle

Piru _
Pismo Beach

Pittsburg
Pixley
Placentia
Placerville
Planada

Pleasant Grove
Pleasanton
Plymouth
Point Arena
Point Reyes

PHODHFW PHWHE PWHD

oy
prers

}.J

H\w

wRRY PE

oW
L

Sk S

FHEDH FPWWw W




EXHIBIT A
Sheet 4 of 15

SERVICE IN EYCHANGES OUTSIDE EXTEZNDED AREAS

Rate Grouning

Rate

Exchange CGroup

2]
o

Exchange Exchange

Port Chicago
Porterville
Portola

Potter Valley
Poway

Quiney
Rackerby
Ramena

Rancho Santa FPe
Red Bluff

Redding
Rialto
Richvale
Rio Dell
Rio Linda
Riverbani
Riverdale
Riverside

Rocklin

Rodeo
Rosamond

Saecramento
Salinas

San Andreas
San Ardo
San Clemente
San Juan

San Juan Caplstrano

San Lucas
San Luis Obispo

San Martin

San Ysidro.
Santa Ana
Santa Cruz
Santa Margarita

\n-):lg:?\) Hw HHWLN

RN N W

—=#.

w
%P

#‘I—‘ng [N S RAV.EN N S

Santa Rosa
Saticoy
Sehastopol
Selma
Shafter

Shingle Springs
Sierraville
Simi
Smartsville
Soda Springs

Soledad
Sonoma
Sonora
Springville
Standard

Stinson Beach
St., Helena

Stocktop

ALY R4

Stonyford
Stratford

Suisun
Sunol
Sutter Creek

Tahoe City
Tallac

Tehachapi
Templeton
Terra Bella
Taornten
Three Rivers

Tipteon
Tomales
Tracy
Tres Pinos
Trinidad

# Farmer Line Service not offered.

HFwiHEE HHEEERN DD N P OCW
L Lo LR N oW N

HEMNDHE WwWw A\
R WY

Truckee

Tulare

Turlock

Ukdah

Upper Lake
Vacaville
Vallejo

Valley Ford
Valley Springs
Ventura

Vina

Visalia

Vista

vallace:-
warner Springs
"aSco
waterford

fataonvILe
Vraed
Weott
vheatland
mLLits
willows
windsor
’.’Ii.ntgra ‘
Jocdleke
mocdland
Yountville
Yreka

FEHHEOW NWOWWN

w
B

PWwE— W HH

*

W ROWR NEWLD




EAKIBIT A
Sheet § of 15

SAN FRANCISCO-EAST BAY SERVICE AND LOCAL AND EXTENDED SERVICE IN
THE EXCHANGES IN THE SAN FRANCISCO-EAST BAY EZXTEMDED AREA

local Service

Each Primary Desk o~ Hand Set Station
wall Set 25¢ Less

Business Tlat Semi- Residence Flat

Rate Service Public¥ ' Rate Service

Yonthly Rate Yin. Charge Yonthly Rate
L-Pty. 2=-Pty. Per Day 1-Fty. 2=-Pty.

3&.25 33.75 30.15' 33-00 3
L.50 L.0C 16 3.25

525 4.25 .18 3.0

5,75 L.75 - .20 3,50

6.25 5.25 .2l 3.50

6.75, 5.75 .22-1/2 3.75

Suburban Service Farxmer Line Servicerw
Menthly Rate Lontnlyv Rate
Business Residence Business Residence

C3'5o D 30-75 30-50
.75 «50

1.00 50

1.25 #70

1.50 .80

1.75 .90

#*Zemi-public service is furniched:
a. On a non-optional extended service basis at a minimum charge
of 50.22-1/2 per day in the Orinda, Palo Alto, Richmond, San
- Jose and San lMstec exchanges.
b5, On an eptional basis in the Rayward Exchange at a zinimun
charge of 30.22-1/2 per day for extended service.

sPeleghone instrument furnished by subseriber.




ZXHIBIT A
3Sheet 6 of 15

SAN FRANCISSO-EAST BAY SERVICE AND LOCAL AND EXTENDED SZIRVICE IN THE

EXCHINGES IN THE S,N FRANCLSCO-E.ST BAY ZXTENDED /REa

San Franciseo=East Bay Service and Dxtended Sorvice

Each Primary Desk or Hand Set Station
Wall Sct 25¢ less

Business Serv. l1-Pty.
Monthly Rate

Flat Rate lessaze Rate

$5425
6425
7.00
7.50
8.00 i -
- $4.75(80)3-1/2
5.00(85)3-1/2

HQ MO OW)-

8

RPesidance Flat
Rate Service
Yonthly Rate

Res. Message
Rate Serviee
Menthly Rate

I_Pty -

2“?1")' -

£3.75.
400
L.00
400
4.00
L.00
4e25
la?5

325

325
3.2
325
325
325

#0rinda only.

SF—EB BCCh- .
Suburban Service

$3.00
3e25.

$2.50(60)3-Y/2%
2.50(60)3-/2

Semipublic Service - Minimum cherge $0.22~1/2 per day
—~— Por month, Bus. %75, Rcs. 33'50

Farmer Line Service- ZB Zono, por zonth, Bus. $2.75, Res. $1.50

Rate Grouping

IXehange

Alvarado
Belvedere
Campbell
Centorville
Corte Madera
Decoto
Haywaxrd
Irvington
lafayette

los Atos .
Millbrae
K1l Valley
Mission San Jose
Loraga

- Yountain View
Newark

Niles

>;‘ug;.ouom;-mmo>mmw IE{
L)

Exchanre

Orinda

Pzlo Alto

Redwood City
Richmond

San Carlos=-Belmont
San. Jose !

San kateo

San Rafael
Saratoga
Szusalito

Sharp Park

South San Francisco
Sunnyvale

viglnut Creek.

varm Springs
Woodside

# Farmer Linc Scrvice not offered.
# Suburban Scrviee not offered.

CRURERVLNLORLELY

Tocal Ext,

U WMo E U RO OO




EHIZIT A
Sheet 7 of 15

Qther Authorized Chanzes in EZxchange Service

Party Line Business and Residence Service

Rates for party line business and resldence service are 1uthori2ed to be can-
celled as follows:

a. Four-party iine Business Service
Calistoga Compton Potter Valley
Canbria Corona Sonoma
Cayucos Lakeport Turlock

b. Eizht-party Line Business and Residence “ervice

Corona

¢. Ten-party Line Business and Residence Service

Potrer Valley

Suburban Service

Miieage zone rates for suburban service in <he following listed exchanges
are authorized to be cancelled:

Calistom Lower Lake Sebastopol
Guerneville Middletown Sonoma
Healdsburg Nige Upver Lake
Kelseyville Potter Valley

Lakeport Santa Rosa

Condition covering discount in the Campbell exchange is authorized to be
withdrawn, -

Farmer Line Service

Conditions covering discounts are suthorized to be withdrawn,

Conditions covering minimm charge arc authorized to be changed to the revenue
of not less than that of three residence stations.

“he following rates for farmer line scrvice in El Cajon and Pasadena are author—
ized:. :

Rate Per Nonth
Exchange dusiness Residence

El Cajon 21.00 $0.60
Pasadena 2.00 1.00




EXHIBIT A
Sheet 8 of 15

EXCH/ NGE SERVICE SCYEDULE NO. A=5
COMMERCIAL MANUZL AND DIAL PRIVAIE BRANCH EXCEANGE SERVICE

Zxcharnpes Outside Sxtended Arens

Trunk Rate: Rate Per Month

Corona
Zach trunk line $7.00
Turlock
First bothway trunk linc , 7.00
Each additional bothway trunk line : 5.25

San Francisco-=Enst Bay
and Extended Messare Bate Service

Hayward Orinda Sharp Park
Woraga Richmond South San Francisco
' San: Francisco-East Bay

Trunk Rate:

First two trunk lines: _
Both trunk lines - Business individual line message
desk set station rate with no message allowance.
Each additional trunk line $2.00

Message Rate:

Each zone or exchange message — 3-1/2¢.

Flat Rnte Extended Service in Exchanges
in the San Francisco—2nst Bay Extended Aren

Trunk Rate:

- Bach trunk line -~ 150% of business individual line desk set station
rate rounded to lower 25¢ multiple.




=HIEIT A
Sheet 9 of 15

EXCHANGE SERVICZ SCEEDULE NO. A-6
ORDER RECEIVING ZQUIRAENT

Loenl Service

Qrinda

Rate Per Nonth

Each individual business line terminating on turret $5.25

San Francisco=East Bay
and TExtended Vessare Eote Qervice

Hayward Qrinda Sharp Park
Moraga Richmond _ South San Francisce
San Francisco-tast Bay: ‘

Each individual business line terminating on turret -
Business individual line desk set station rate.

Trunk Rate: Rate Per Yenth

First two trunk lines:
Both trunk lines - 3usiness individual line message
desk set station rate with no message a2llowance.
Each additionsl trunk line

Lessage Rote:

Each zone or exchange message — 3-1/2¢.

Flat Rate Extendcrd Serviee in Exehanges
in the San Francisecowzast 3oy Extended Area

Exchanges where service is currently offered

Each individusl business line terminating on twrret -
Business individual line desk set station rate.

Trunk Rate:

Zach trunk line = 150% of business individual line desk set station
rate rounded to lower 25¢ multiple.




~=2821L

EXHIBIT A
SHIET 10 of 15
EXCHANGE SINVICE SCHEDULE NO. A-7
HOTEL MANUAL AND DIAL PRIVATE BRANCH EXCHANGE SERVICE

Exchanges Qutside Extended Areas

Trunk Ratc: Rate Per Month

Corona
Ezch trunk line £7.00
Turlock .
First bothway trunk line 7.00
Each additional bothway trunk line 5425

San Francisco=East Bay Exchange

Message Rate:

Each zone message = 5¢.

EACHANGE SERVICE SCHEDULE NO. A=8
RESIDENCE MANUAL AND DIAL PRIVATE BRANCH EXCEANGE SERVICE

San Francisco-Enst Eay Exchange
Trunk Rate: Rate Per Yonth

Each trunk line $6.25

EYCHANGE SERVICE SCHEDULE NO. A-9
BUSINESS INTERCOMIUNICATING SYSTEY SZRVICE

Turlock Exchange

Trunk Rate: Rate Per lonth

First bothwzy trunk linc $7.00
"~ Each additional bothway trunk line 5.25

San Trancisco=tast Bar Exchanpe

Trunk Rate: ‘ ‘ Rate Per Month

First two trunk lincs - 95.00
Each additional trunk line , 2.00




EXHIBIT A
Sheet 11 of 15
EXCHANGE SERVICE SCHEDULE NO.A=-10

RESIDENCE INTERCUIUNICATING SYSTEA SERVIC"“

San Francisco-Sast Bay Exchange

Trunk Rate:

Rate Per lionth
Each trunk line

26.25

EW-L 0% CIRTI0R SCHEDULE X0.A-32

BUSTNESS DIAL PRIVATE BRANCH EXCHANGE SYSTTU SERVICE

San Franeisco-Zast Bay
and fxtencded Messace Rate Service

Hayward Urinda Sherp Park
Yeraga Richmond Seutt. San Franeisco
San Francisco=East Zay :

Trunk Rate: Rate Per ¥onth

First two trunk lines:
Beth trunk lines ~ Business individual line message
desk set station rate with no message allewance.

Sach additional trunk line
Message Rate: *
Bach zone or exchange message - 3~1/2¢

Flat Rate Extended Service in Zxchanges
in the San Francisco-Bast Bay Sxtended irea

gychQnﬁas vhere service is currently cffered

BEach trunk line = 150% of business individual line desk set station
rate rounded to lower 25¢ multiple,

Exchanges Qutside Extended areas

* Trunk Rate:

Cerona
Each trunk line - 57.00
Turlock ‘ ‘
First botavay truak line 7.C0
Each additicnal bothway trunk line 525

Rate Per konth




A=28211

TYEIBIT A

Sheet 12 of 15

E¥CHLNGE SERVICE SCUEOULE NO. A-33
B Z

RESIDENCE DIAL PRIVATZ BRANCH ZXCHANGE SYSTEM SERVICE

Smn Francisco-Zast Say and Local and Extended Service
in Exchanges in the 321 :.Francisce-REast Bay Extended Area

-’

Local Service

Trunk Rate: Rate per Yonth

First trunk lirze — Residence individual line desk
set staticn rate
Eoch additicnal trunk line:
Los Altos
Palo Alto
Redweoed City
San Jose.
San Mateo
San Rafael
Tlalmut Creek

*

.

g&888

L)

838

San Francisco=-East Bay
Trunk Rate: Rate Per Yonth
Each trunk line - 26.25

ixtended Service

Trunk Rate:

Bach trunk line — 150% of residence individuwal line desk
set station rate rounded to lower 25: miltiple.

EXCHANGE SERVICS SCHEQULE NO. A-16
FORZIGN EXCHANGE SERVICE
rimary rates for foreign exchinge local and extended services are

adjusted to the extent required by chznges in the basic iadivicdual. line,
rarty line and PBX truak rates.

EXCHANGE SERVICE SCHEOUIE IO. A-18
ps

INTSRZONE SERVICS ~ SAN FRANCISCO-BAST BAY

Rate: ,
Lach message, 3 minutes or less 10’
Each additional 2 minmutes or fraction thereof 5
EXCHANGE SERVICE SCHEDULE NG. A-19
JOINT USER SERVICE
Palo Alte San Jose
Richmond San Yateo

withdraw rates in coanection with local semipublic service and include
rotes (51.0C) in conacction with extenced semipubdblic service.




EXHIBIT A
Sheet 13 of 15
EXCEANGE SERVICE SCHEDULE NO. A~2l
MILEAGE RATES - CORONA

Withdraw rate for 8-party line primary statlons.

EXCHANGE SERVICE SCHEDULE NO. A-25
PUBLIC TELEPHONE SERVICE - NORTEERN CALIFORNLA

Modify Condition l.as foliows:

In the San Francisco zone, East Bay zone, and the following exc‘wanges'
the above rates comprehend service without additional charge as set forth in
Exchange Service Schedule No. A-38 which indicates the local service areas:

Hayward Palo Alte San Jose
Orinda Richmond San lateo
EXCEANGE SERVICE SCEEDULE NO. A-37
‘ ‘TOLL TERMINALS
San Franciseco~East Bay Exchange

Rates and Charges: Rate Per lionth
(1) Rate:
(a) Toll Terminzl Rate:
Each toll terminal located within the central off:.ce
district in which the toll office is located
1. Where the termination is in a commercial private
branch exchange switchboard or order receiving
equipment, or a desk set statlion.
2. Where the termination is in a hotel private branch
exchange switchboard =
Same as prescnt rate.
3. Ghere the termination is in a wall set station or a
Key in lieu of an instrument -
Desk set station rate less 25¢ per month.

Riverside Dechan ze

Rates and Charges: Rate Per Month
(1) Rate:
(a) Toll Terminal Rate:
Each toll terminal located within the base rate area
ané within the central office distriet in which the
toll office is located _
1. Where the termination is in a commercial or hotel
private branch exchange switchboard or order
‘receiving equipment, or a desk or hand set station. $6.75
2. ¥here the termination is in a wall set station or
a key in liew of an instrument -
Desk set station rate less 25¢ per month.




BEHEISIT A
Sheet 1L, of 15

RULE AND REGULATION
NC. 1
DESCRIPTION OF SERVICE

Paragraph (H), Farmer Linc Service, reviscd as follows:

Farmey line serviec will be rendered outside the base rate area, but within
the exchange area, to lesc than three (3) subscribers, provided that the total
minimum exchange rovenue of each circuit is not less than that of threc (3)
residonce stations. ‘

SCHEDULE NO. B-1
MESSAGE UNIT SERVICE = SAN FRANCISCO-EAST BaY

Rates:

Yessage Unit Rate: . Each kessage Unit
1. Business Foreign Exchange Service 5¢

2. Hotel Private DBranch Exchange Service 5

3. Other services sot forth above 3-1/2¢




EXEIRIT A
Skheet 15 of 15

MESSAGE TOLL TELEFPHONE SERVICE
INTRASTATE RATE TABLE
Mileages and Corresponding Rotes for Different Clesses of Service

RATE
DAY, NIGHT AND SUNDAY

Parson-to=Person

, ‘ Poid and Collect
Steation-to-Station Firast Each Add.Min,

Poid Collect 3 Fixrst  Afte
Tnitial Overtime Initial Overtime Mins. 3 3

$.05-3 1 4,053 m Not Quoted Not Quoted
A0-2m 052 m 5.20.3 m $.05-1m .20 .05 §.05
AS-3m  .05-1l=m 25-3m .05-1lm .25 .05 .05
203 .05-lm  .25-3m ..05-1m .30 .10 .05
25-3m  .05-1lnm ¢ .25-3m .05-1m .35 .20 .05

© PAID AND COLLECT
DAY (EXCZPT SUNDAY) NIGBET AND. SUNDAY

Station Person - Station " Person

to to e to

Station Porson Station Peraon
Firgt Zach Eecch Add Min, TFirst Each First Zach Add.Min,
3 Add. First After 3 Add. 3 First After
Mins, Min, 3 3 Mins, Min, Mins, 3 )

33~ 40 $.30 $.10 £.10  5.10  8.30 £.10  £.40 $.10 $5.20
42~ 48 35 .10 .15 .20 35 .10 50 .15 .20
49- 56 L0 10 .15 .10 35 .10 .50 .15 .10
57- 64 A5 .15 .20 .15 35, .10 55 .15 .10
65~ 72 50 .15 20 A5 .o 0 60 .20 L0
73- 80 55 .15 25 .15 A5 .15 65 .20 15
81- 90 60 .20 .25 20 . .50 .15 g5 250 .15
91-100 65 20 .30 .20 .50 . .15 525 15
101-110 70 .20 .30 .20 550 W50 .85 .25 15
lll-l20 -75 -25 '35 025 - 60 .20 .90 .30 : .20
121-130 S .80 .25 .35 .25 L5 .20 95 L3O 20
131140 85 - .25 W40 .25 .65 35 .20
141-150 .50 - .30 . Jbo .30 .70 105 W35 .20
151-170 .30 45 .30 .70 © L1 .35, 25 .
171-150 .30 .45 .30 .75 - 120 B0 25
191-210 .35 45 35 .30 40 .25
211230 35 .50 S5 . W& | - .30
231.250 .35 S50 L35 85 . L300
251~270 40 55 L0 .85 .30
271-300 A0 .55 Lo T 90 . 30
301-330 40 .60 A0 . .95 | \ .35
331-360 L0 5 95 LD
361390 .65 45 1,00 ‘ .35

91~430 .6 4 1. W35
et £ 2 iz B 3

471510 .70 S0 115 ‘ : .
511-550 .75 S50 L20 R
551-590 .75 55 L.25 . WM
591-630 .8 .55 1.30 ' _ A5
£31-685 80 55 L35 | 45
£86-740 - .60 140 2,15 \ A5
T4L-795 .85 145 - . .50
. 796-850 .85 1.50 : 25 .50
851-905 .50 1.55 = .50

e
L ] 1) L )

mrr&mmwg
U O\ © O

L3 » L) » L ] [ ] '8:?
RN R EAVE

Sl ol eR o oR R ol o
Wi DD Q
UL BES

-
o e e el el o sl ol o ol ol

[ ]
S Q\NWE &\
DR 8G o

L]
8838338

o
b
>\

*

FHEPRPRPRREREREE

*




